Partnership Agreement (VPA) which looks 
beyond trade to consider development and 
environmental issues.

Over a period of one year, 13 exploratory 
meetings and 12 awareness building and 
capacity development workshops were held in 
regions; 1,2, 3, 4, 6,7,9 &10; capturing  three 
hundred and nineteen (319) forest operators 

from forty eight (48) community forest 
orgnisations. Village leaders, youth  and 
women groups were  also part of the 
process and  for many  it was the first 
time hearing about the environmental 
authorisation. These interactive and